
SendoSeal MTA

Product description 
This product is the root canal sealer conforming to ISO 6876. This is a pre-mixed 
and pre-loaded syringe type that can be hardened by absorbing the moisture around 
the root canal.

Purpose of use
Permanent root canal obturation

Physical, chemical and biological properties
(according to ISO 6876)
• Setting Time: no longer than 13 min +10%
• Flow: above 17 mm
• Film thickness: below 50 μm
• Solubility: below 3.0%
• Radiopacity: The same radiopacity as that of aluminum of above 3 mm in

thickness

Precautions for use

Warnings:
1. Do not use in patients with allergic reaction to chemicals.
2. For dentists’ use only.
3. If large amounts of material are pushed into the mandibular canal, remove it

with surgical method immediately (according to state-of-the-art policy).

General precautions:
1. Always check if the package is damaged before use.
2. Do not use for other purposes.
3. Keep in a sealed container before use to prevent chemical reaction by carbon 

dioxide with moisture in the air.
4. Do not contact unhardened sealer with the skin or mucous membrane. If

contact occurs, rinse with large amounts of  water immediately.
5. Wear protective gloves, mask and glasses.
6. The product must be stored at room temperature avoiding high temperature

and humidity.

Interactions:
1. The product should be used immediately after replacing the 24 gauge tip

because it will harden in contact with air.
2. After using the syringe, store it with the 24 gauge tip fastened. Cut off the

metal part of the tip to avoid contamination. (Do not reuse the cap). Replace
the 24 gauge tip when using the syringe the next time.

3. If there is no apical lesion but there is apical stop, it is recommended to use
an ultrasonic device to make the root canal filling evenly.

4. In order to deliver ultrasonic waves, apply the device to tweezers holding a

master cone.

Application precautions:
1. Make sure that the sealer comes out smoothly through the tip.
2. The root canal must be dried before filling.
3. There is a possibility that a large amount of sealer may go beyond the root

apex if there is external resorption due to apical lesion. In this case, the appli-
cation of ultrasonic waves to the master cone should be omitted.

4. When the product is used in the esthetic zone, extra care should be taken
on the grounds that tooth discoloration may occur like other MTA products.

Direction for use

Preparation prior to use:
1. Always check if the package is damaged before use.
2. The tip should be changed with a new one prior to use. Make sure that the

sealer comes out smoothly.

Direction for use:

When the root canal is filled with sealer and master cones: 
1. After root canal preparation is completed, disinfect and dry the root canal. 
2. Choose the master cone. 
3. Replace the 24 gauge tip. 
4. Do not insert a 24 gauge tip deeper than the apical third of the root canal. 
5. Inject the sealer into the root canal until it can be seen at the root canal 

orifice. 
6. Insert the master cone into the root canal and push it softly to the apical 

stop. 
7. Hold the master cone with tweezers and apply ultrasonic waves. 
8. There is a possibility that a large amount of sealer may go beyond the root 

apex, if there is external resorption due to apical lesion. In this case, the 
application of ultrasonic waves to the master cone should be omitted. 

9. Cut the master cone at the root canal orifice. 
10. Take radiographs.

When the root canal is filled with sealer: 
1. After root canal preparation is completed, disinfect and dry the root canal. 
2. Replace the 24 gauge tip with a new one. 
3. Check if the sealer releases smoothly from the 24 gauge tip. 
4. Inject the sealer into root canal. 
5. Take radiographs.

Removal of sealer:
When the sealer is filled with the master cone together in the root canal, it is 
removed with the conventional removal method of the master cone.

Instructions for storage
1. The product must be stored at room temperature avoiding high temperature 

and humidity.
2. The product must be used immediately after replacing the 24 gauge tip 

because it will be harden in contact with air.
3. After using the syringe, store it with the 24 gauge tip fastened. Cut off the 

metal part of the tip to avoid contamination. (Do not reuse the cap). Replace

          the 24 gauge tip when using the syringe the next time.
4. Store the product in a pouch after use.

Shelf life
2 years from date of maufacture.

Information valid as of 17 April 2020 (Rev.5)

SendoSeal MTA

Produktbeskrivning 
Produkten är en rotkanalssealer i enlighet med ISO 6876. Produkten är färdigblandad, 
förpackad i en fylld spruta. Materialet stelnar genom att absorbera den fukt som finns i 
rotkanalen.

Avsedd användning
Permanent försegling av rotkanalen

Fysikaliska, kemiska och biologiska egenskaper
(I enlighet med ISO 6876)
• Stelningstid: överskrider inte 13 min + 10%
• Flytbarhet: över 17 mm
• Filmtjocklek: under 50 μm
• Löslighet: under 3,0%
• Röntgenkontrast; Samma röntgenkontrast som Aluminium över 3 mm tjocklek

Försiktighetsåtgärder innan användning

Varningar:
1. Använd inte produkten på patienter med allergier mot kemikalier.
2. Endast för professionell användning av tandläkare.
3. Om en större volym av materialöverskott pressats in i mandibularkanalen bör det av-

lägsnas kirurgiskt omedelbart (i enlighet med vetenskap och beprövad erfarenhet).

Generella varningar:
1. Kontrollera alltid att förpackningen inte är skadad före användning av produkten.
2. Använd inte produkten för andra indikationer.
3. Förvara i en sluten påse innan användning för att förhindra kemisk reaktion med

koldioxid med luftfuktighet
4. Undvik kontakt av icke härdad rotkanalssealer med hud eller slemhinna. Om kon-

takt sker, skölj omedelbart med rikliga mängder vatten.
5. Använd skyddshandskar, munskydd och skyddsglasögon.
6. Produkten ska förvaras I rumstemperatur, undvik hög temperatur och hög luftfuk-

tighet.

Interaktioner:
1. Produkten ska användas direkt efter att en ny 24 gauge kanyl har monterats till

sprutan eftersom materialet riskerar att stelna i kontakt med luft.
2. Efter att sprutan använts, låt 24 gauge kanylen sitta kvar. Klipp av metalldelen på

kanylen för att undvika kontaminering. (Återanvänd inte kanylen). Byt ut 24 gauge
kanylen inför nästa användning.

3. Om det inte förekommer en apikal lesion, och det finns ett apikalt stopp rekommen-
deras det att använda ultraljudsteknik för att göra rotfyllningen tät.

4. För att möjliggöra ultraljudsvågor, placera ultraljudsspetsen mot pincetten som
håller guttaperkaspetsen.

Försiktighetsåtgärder vid applicering:
1. Säkerställ att rotkanalssealer passerar smidigt genom kanylen.
2. Rotkanalen ska vara torrlagd före applicering.
3. Det finns en risk för att en större mängd rotkanalssealer pressas utanför rotkana-

lens apex om det föreligger en extern resorption orsakad av en apikal lesion. I dessa 
fall bör ultraljudsteknik mot guttaperkaspetsen undvikas.

4. När produkten används i den estetiska zonen bör extra hänsyn tas till att tanden kan 
komma att missfärgas på samma sätt som vid användning av andra MTA baserade 
produkter.

Användarinstruktioner

Förberedelse:
1. Innan användning, kontrollera alltid att förpackningen inte är skadad.
2. Kanylen skall bytas till en ny kanyl före användning. Säkerställ att rotkanalssealer

materialet kan komma genom kanylen på ett smidigt sätt.

Använding:

När kanalen är förseglad med sealer material och guttaperka:
1. När kanalen är färdigpreparerad, desinficera och torka kanalen.
2. Välj guttaperka masterspets.
3. Byt ut 24 gauge kanylen mot en ny.
4. Vid applicering i rotkanalen, låt inte 24 gauge kanylen gå djupare än till den apikala 

tredjedelen av kanalen.
5. Applicera rotkanalssealer i kanalen, rotkanalssealer material ska bli synligt i rotkan-

alens koronala öppning.
6. Applicera guttaperkaspetsen i rotkanalen, pressa den försiktigt till det apikala stop-

pet.
7. Håll guttaperkaspetsen med pincett och applicera ultraljudsvågor mot pincetten.
8. Det finns en risk att en större mängd rotkanalssealer kan passera genom rotens

apex om det föreligger en extern resorption orsakad av en apikal lesion. I dessa fall 
ska applicering av ultraljudsvågor mot guttaperkaspetsen undvikas.

9. Avlägsna överskott av guttaperka i rotkanalens koronala öppning.
10. Ta röntgenbilder.

När rotkanalen är förseglad med enbart rotkanalssealer:
1. När kanalen är färdigpreparerad, desinficera och torka kanalen.
2. Byt ut 24 gauge kanylen mot en ny.
3. Säkerställ att sealer materialet kan komma genom kanylen på ett lätt sätt.
4. Applicera rotkanalsselar i rotkanalen.
5. Ta röntgenbilder.

Borttagning av rotkanalssealer:
När rotkanalen är rotfylld med rotkanalssealer ihop med guttaperka, kan rotfyllningen 
avlägsnas med konventionella metoder för borttagning av guttaperka.

Instruktioner för förvaring
1. Produkten ska förvaras i rumstemperatur, undvik höga temperaturer och luftfuk-

tighet.
2. Produkten ska användas direkt efter att 24 gauge kanylen är ersatt med en ny,

produkten stelnar i kontakt med luft.
3. Efter att sprutan använts, låt 24 gauge kanylen sitta kvar. Klipp av metalldelen på

kanylen för att undvika kontaminering. (Återanvänd inte kanylen). Byt ut 24 gauge
kanylen inför nästa användning.

4. Förvara produkten i en påse efter användning.

Hållbarhet
2 år från tillverkningsdatum.

Informationen giltig från och med 17 april 2020 (Rev.5)

Fysiske, kemiske og biologiske egenskaber
(I henhold til ISO 6876)
• Haerdetid: Ikke længere end 13 min + 10%
• Flydeevne: over 17 mm
• Filmtykkelse: under 50 μm
• Opløselighed: under 3,0%
• Røntgenkontrast; Samma røntgenkontrast som Aluminium over 3 mm 

tykkelse

Forholdsregler før brug

Advarsler:
1. Anvend ikke produktet på patienter med allergier mod kemikalier
2. Udelukkende for professionel brug af tandlæger
3. Hvis store mængder materiale presses ind i den mandibulære kanal skal 

det straks fjernes med en kirurgisk metode (i henhold til videnskabelige 
retningslinjer og afprøvet erfaring).

Generelle forholdsregler:
1. Kontroller altid, om pakningen er beskadiget før brug.
2. Anvend ikke produktet til andre formål.
3. Opbevares i en lukket pose inden anvendelse for at forhindre kemisk reak-

tion mellem kuldioxid og fugtighed i luften.
4. Undgå kontakt af uhærdet rodkanalsealer på hud eller slimhinde. Ved der 

opstår kontakt, skylles straks med store mængder vand.
5. Bær beskyttelseshandsker, mundbind og briller.
6. Produktet skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur og undgå høj temperatur og 

fugtighed.

Interaktioner:
1. Produktet skal anvendes umiddelbart efter, at en ny 24 gauge kanyle er 

monteret på sprøjten, da materialet sandsynligvis størkner i kontakt med luft.
2. Efter brug af sprøjten skal du opbevare den med den 24 gauge spids 

fastgjort. Afskær metaldelen af spidsen for at undgå forurening. (Brug ikke 
hætten igen). Udskift spidsen på 24 mål, når du bruger sprøjten næste gang.

3. Hvis der ikke er nogen apikal læsion, og der er et apikalt stop, anbefales det 
at bruge ultralydsteknik for at gøre rodfyldningen tæt.

4. For at muliggøre ultralydsbølger placeres ultralydsspidsen mod pincetten 
som holder guttaperka spidsen.

Forholdsregler ved anvendelse:
1. Sørg for at rodkanalseleren kommer jævnt ud gennem kanylen.
2. Rodkanalen skal være tørlagt inden påfyldning
3. Der er en risiko for at en større mængde at rodkanalsealer presses uden for 

kanalens apex, hvis der er ekstern resorption som følge af en apikal læsion. I 
disse tilfælde bør ultralydsteknikken udelades.

4. Når produktet bruges i den æstetiske zone, skal man være ekstra omhyg-
gelig, da der kan forekomme misfarvning af tænder som andre MTA-pro-
dukter.

Brugsanvisning

Præparation:
1. Kontroller altid at pakningen ikke er beskadiget.
2. Kanylen skal skiftes til en ny kanyle før brug. Sørg altid for at sealingsmate-

rialet kommer jævnt ud at kanylen.

Brugsanvisning:
Når rodkanalen er fyldt med sealer og guttaperka:
1. Efter rodkanalpræparationen er afsluttet, desinficer og tør kanalen.
2. Vælg guttaperka points.
3. Udskift 24 gauge kanylen med en ny.
4. Indsæt ikke en 24 gauge kanyle dybere end den apikale tredjedel af 

kanalen.
5. Injicer sealer i rodkanalen indtil den kan ses ved kanalens koronale åbning.
6. Indsæt guttaperka pointen i rodkanalen og pres den forsigtigt til det apikale 

stop.
7. Hold guttaperka pointen med en pincet og anvend ultralydsbølger mod 

pincetten.
8. Der er en risiko for at en større mængde at rodkanalsealer presses uden for 

kanalens apex, hvis der er ekstern resorption som følge af en apikal læsion. I 
disse tilfælde bør ultralydsteknikken udelades.

9. Fjern overskydende guttaperka i rodkanalens koronale åbning.
10. Tag røntgenbilleder.

Når rodkanelen er fyldt med sealer:
1. Efter rodkanalpræparationen er afsluttet, desinficer og tør kanalen.
2. Udskift 24 gauge kanylen med en ny.
3. Check at rodkanalseleren kommer let og jævnt ud gennem kanylen.
4. Injicer sealer i rodkanalen.
5. Tag røntgenbilleder.

Fjernelse af rodkanalsealer:
Når rodkanalen er fyldt med sealer og guttaperka kan denne fjernes med konven-
tionelle metoder for fjernelse af guttaperka.

Instruktioner for opbevaring
1. Produktet skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur og undgå høj temperatur og 

fugtighed.
2. Produktet skal anvendes direkte efter at 24 gauge kanylen er erstattet med 

ny, da det hærder i kontakt med luft.
3. Efter brug af sprøjten skal du opbevare den med den 24 gauge spids 

fastgjort. Afskær metaldelen af spidsen for at undgå forurening. (Brug ikke 
hætten igen). Udskift spidsen på 24 mål, når du bruger sprøjten næste gang.

4. Opbevar produktet i en pose efter brug.

Holdbarhedt
2 år fra produktionsdato.

Informationen er gyldig fra og med 17. april 2020 (Rev. 5)

SendoSeal MTA

Produktbeskrivelse
Produktet er en rodkanalsealer i henhold til ISO 6876. Produktet er en fyldt og færdig-
blandet sprøjte af den type hvor materialet hærder ved at absorbere fugten som findes 
i rodkanalen.

Anvendelsesområder
Permanent forsegling af rodkanalen.

SendoSeal MTA

Produktbeskrivelse
Dette produktet er en rotkanalsealer i samsvar med ISO 6876.
Det er en ferdigblandet og forhåndsfylt sprøyte av den typen som herder ved å 
absorbere fuktigheten som finnes i rotkanalen.

Formål med bruk
Permanent forsegling av rotkanalen.

Fysiske, kjemiske og biologiske egenskaper
(i samsvar med ISO 6876)
• Herdetid: 13 min + 10%
• Flyteevne: over 17 mm
• Filmtykkelse: under 50 μm
• Løselighet: under 3,0 %
• Røntgenkontrast: Den samme røntgenkontrast som for aluminium på over 

(større enn) 3 mm  tykkelse

Forholdsregler ved bruk

Advarsler:
1. Skal ikke brukes på pasienter med allergiske reaksjoner på kjemikalier. (i 

produktet)
2. Bare til profesjonell bruk av tannleger.
3. Hvis større mengder materialoverskudd skyves inn i mandibularkanalen, 

bør det umiddelbart fjernes kirurgisk (i henhold til vitenskaplig og utprøvet 
erfaring).

Generelle forholdsregler:
1. Kontroller alltid at pakken ikke er skadet før bruk.



2. Skal ikke brukes til andre indikasjoner.
3. Oppbevares i en forseglet pose før bruk. Dette for å hindre en kjemisk 

reaksjon av karbondioksid med luftfuktighet.
4. Unngå at hud eller slimhinner kommer i kontakt med uherdet rotkanalsealer. 

Hvis det oppstår kontakt, skyll umiddelbart med store mengder vann.
5. Bruk hansker, munnbind og beskyttelsesbriller.
6. Produktet må oppbevares ved romtemperatur, unngå høye temperaturer og 

høy luftfuktighet.

Interaksjoner:
1. Produktet skal brukes umiddelbart etter at en ny 24 gauge kanyle er mon-

tert på sprøyten ettersom materialet risikerer å herde i kontakt med luft.
2. Etter å ha brukt sprøyten, må du oppbevare den med 24 gauge spissen 

festet. Klipp av metalldelen av spissen for å unngå forurensning. (Ikke bruk 
hetten igjen). Skift ut 24 gauge tuppen når du bruker sprøyten neste gang.

3. Hvis det ikke forekommer en apikal lesjon, og det er et apikal stopp, anbe-
fales det å bruke en ultralydteknikk for å få rotkanalen tett.

4. For å aktivere ultralydbølger, plasser ultralydspissen mot pinsetten som 
holder guttaperkaspissen.

Forholdsregler ved applisering:
1. Pass på at rotkanalsealeren kommer jevnt ut gjennom spissen.
2. Rotkanalen må være tørrlagt før applisering.
3. Det er en mulighet for at en stor mengde rotkanalsealer presses utenfor 

rotenkanalens apex, hvis det foreligger en ekstern resorpsjon forårsaket 
av en apical lesjon. I disse tilfellene bør bruken av ultralydsteknikk mot 
guttaperkaen unngås.

4. Når produktet brukes i den estetiske sonen, må det tas særlig hensyn til 
at tannen kan bli misfarget på samme måte som ved bruk av andre MTA- 
baserte produkter.

Bruksanvisning

Forberedelse:
1. Kontroller alltid at embalasje og innhold ikke er skadet før bruk.
2. Kanylen skal byttes til en ny før bruk. Sjekk at sealer kommer jevnt ut 

gjennom kanylen.

Bruksanvisning:
Når rotkanalen er forseglet med rotkanalsealer og guttaperka:
1. Når rotkanalen er ferdigpreparert, desinfiser og tørk rotkanalen.
2. Velg guttaperka masterpoint.
3. Bytt 24 gauge kanylen til en ny.
4. Ved applisering i rotkanalen, la ikke kanylen gå dypere enn til den apikale 

tredjedelen av rotkanalen. Start nede og dra kanylen oppover mens du 
appliserer.

5. Applisere rotkanalsealeren i rotkanalen til den kan ses ved rotkanalens 
koronale åpning.

6. Plasser guttaperkaspissen i rotkanalen og skyv den forsiktig til det apicale 
stoppet.

7. Hold guttaperkaspissen med en pinsett, og tilfør ultralydbølger til pinsetten.
8. Det er en risiko for at en større mengde sealer kan passerer rotens apex, 

hvis det er en ekstern resorpsjon forårsaket av en apikal lesjon. I disse 
tilfellene skal bruken av ultralydbølger mot guttaperkaspissen utelates. Det 
er alltid mer eller mindre resorpsjon på rotspissen ved apikale periodontitter. 
Sagt med andre ord, foramen apikale er forstørret. Unngå ultralydspakking 
ved apikale oppklaringer, for å unngå ekstrusjon av forseglingsmateriale.

9. Fjern overskuddet av guttaperka ved rotkanalens koronale åpning, 1-2 mm 
ned i kanalåpningen.

10. Ta røntgenbilder.

Når rotkanalen er forseglet med bare rotkanalsealer: 
1. Etter at rotkanalen er ferdig preparert, desinfiser og tørk rotkanalen. 
2. Bytt 24 gauge kanylen til en ny.
3. Kontroller at sealermaterialet lett kan komme gjennom kanylen.
4. Appliser rotkanalsealer i rotkanalen.
5. Ta røntgenbilder.

Fjerning av rotkanalsealer:
Når kanalen er fylt med rotkanalsealer sammen med guttaperka, kan
rotfyllingen fjærnes med konvensjonelle metoder for å ta bort guttaperka.

Instruksjoner for lagring:
1. Produktet må oppbevares ved romtemperatur, og unngå høye temperaturer 

og luftfuktighet.
2. Produktet skal  brukes  umiddelbart etter at 24 gauge kanylen er byttet. 

Dette fordi materialet vil herde i kontakt med luft.
3. Etter å ha brukt sprøyten, må du oppbevare den med 24 gauge spissen 

festet. Klipp av metalldelen av spissen for å unngå forurensning. (Ikke bruk 
hetten igjen). Skift ut 24 gauge tuppen når du bruker sprøyten neste gang.

4. Oppbevar produktet i en veske etter bruk.

Holdbarhet
2 år fra produksjonsdato.

Informasjon er gyldig fra og med 17 april 2020  (Rev. 5)

SendoSeal MTA

Description du produit 
Ce produit est un ciment de scellement endodontique pour l’obturation de canaux 
radiculaires conforme à la norme ISO 6876. 
Il s’agit d’un ciment présenté en seringue prémélangée et préchargée, qui va réaliser 
sa prise en absorbant l’humidité du canal radiculaire.

Indications
Ciment d’obturation canalaire définitive. 

Propriétés physiques, chimiques et biologiques
(d’après à la norme ISO 6876)
Temps de prise : pas plus de 13 min + 10%
Test d’écoulement : supérieur à 17 mm
Épaisseur du film : inférieure à 50 μm
Solubilité : inférieure à 3,0%
Radio-opacité : équivalente à une épaisseur de  3 mm d’aluminium
 
Précautions d’emploi

Mises en garde:
1. Ne pas utiliser chez les patients présentant une réaction allergique médic-

amenteuse.
2. Usage réservé aux chirurgiens dentistes 
3. Si une grande quantité de produit est poussée dans le canal mandibulaire, 

celui-ci doit être immédiatement déposé par la mise en œuvre d’une théra-
peutique chirurgicale adaptée et conforme aux données actuelles de la sci-
ence.

Précautions générales :
1. Vérifiez toujours que l’emballage ne soit pas endommagé avant utilisation.
2. Ne pas utiliser à d’autres fins thérapeutiques.
3. Conservez dans la pochette hermétique avant utilisation pour éviter la réac-

tion chimique du dioxyde de carbone avec l’humidité de l’air.
4. Ne pas mettre en contact le ciment non pris avec la peau ou les muqueuses. 

En cas de contact, rincez abondamment et immédiatement à l’aide d’eau. 
5. Portez des gants, un masque et des lunettes de protection.
6. Le produit doit être conservé à température ambiante en évitant les       

températures et l’humidité élevées.

Interactions:
1. Le produit doit être utilisé immédiatement après avoir remplacé l’embout de 

jauge 24 car celui-ci débutera sa prise au contact de l’air.
2. Après utilisation de la seringue, stockez là avec l’embout taille 24 en place. 

Coupez la partie métallique de l’embout pour éviter toute contamination. Ne 
réutilisez pas le capuchon. Remplacez l’embout taille 24 à l’utilisation suivante.

3. S’il n’y a pas de lésion apicale mais qu’il y a un stop apical, il est recommandé d’uti-
liser un appareil à ultrasons pour que le canal radiculaire se remplisse uniformé-
ment de ciment.

4. Afin de produire des ondes ultrasonores, appliquez l’appareil sur la précelle qui tient 
le maitre cône.

Précautions d’emploi :
1. Assurez-vous que le ciment s’écoule doucement de l’embout de la seringue.
2. Le canal radiculaire doit être séché normalement avant obturation.
3. Il est possible qu’une grande quantité de ciment dépasse l’apex en cas de résorp-

tion externe due à une lésion apicale. Dans ce cas, l’application d’ondes ultraso-
nores est à éviter. 

4. Lorsque le produit est utilisé en zone esthétique, des précautions supplémentaires 
doivent être prises car une décoloration des dents peut se produire, comme les 
autres produits MTA.

Instructions 

Preparation préalables  a l’utilisation
1. Vérifiez toujours que l’emballage n’est pas endommagé avant utilisation.
2. L’embout doit être renouvelé avant utilisation. Assurez-vous que le ciment sort      

facilement.

Instructions
Lorsque le canal radiculaire est obturé avec l’utilisation d’un maître cône:
1. Une fois la mise en forme du canal radiculaire terminée, désinfectez et séchez le 

canal radiculaire.
2. Choisissez et vérifiez le maître cône adapté.
3. Remplacez l’embout de jauge 24.
4. N’insérez pas un embout de jauge 24  au-delà du tiers apical du canal radiculaire.
5. Injectez le ciment dans le canal radiculaire jusqu’à ce qu’il soit visible à l’entrée du 

canal.
6. Insérez le cône principal dans le canal radiculaire et poussez-le délicatement 

jusqu’à la butée apicale.
7. Tenez le cône principal avec une paire de précelles et appliquez des ondes ultra-

sonores.
8. Il est possible qu’une grande quantité de ciment dépasse l’apex en cas de résorp-

tion externe due à une lésion apicale. Dans ce cas, l’application d’ondes ultraso-
nores ne doit pas être envisagée.

9. Coupez le cône principal à l’entrée du canal radiculaire.
10. Prenez des radiographies post-opératoires.

Lorsque le canal radiculaire est obturé avec du ciment:
1. Une fois la mise en forme du canal radiculaire terminée, désinfectez et séchez le 

canal radiculaire.
2. Remplacez l’embout de jauge 24.
3. Vérifiez que le ciment s’écoule facilement de l’embout calibre 24. 
4. Injectez le ciment directement dans le canal radiculaire. 
5. Prenez des radiographies post-opératoires.

Désobturation du ciment:
Lorsque le ciment est mis en place avec un maître cône, son élimination s’effectue avec 
les methodes conventionnelles de désobturation endodontique. 
 
Instructions pour l’entreposage 

1. Le produit doit être conservé à température ambiante en évitant les températures 
et l’humidité élevées.

2. Le produit doit être utilisé immédiatement après avoir remplacé l’embout de 
jauge24 car il débutera sa prise au contact de l’air.

3. Après utilisation de la seringue, stockez là avec l’embout taille 24 en place. Coupez 
la partie métallique de l’embout pour éviter toute contamination. Ne réutilisez pas le 
capuchon. Remplacez l’embout taille 24 à l’utilisation suivante.

4. Stockez le produit dans son sachet après utilisation.

Durée de conservation 
2 ans à partir de la date de production.

Informations mises à jour le 17 avril 2020 (Rev.5)

SendoSeal MTA

Descripción de producto
Este producto es un sellador del canal radicular conforme a la norma ISO 6876. Se pre-
senta en forma de premezcla en una jeringa precargada que se endurece mediante la 
absorción de la humedad alrededor del canal radicular.

Indicación
Obturación permanente del canal radicular.

Propiedades, físicas, químicas y biologicas 
(según norma ISO 6876)  
• Tiempo de solidificación: no superior a 13 min + 10%
• Flujo: superior a 17 mm
• Espesor del film: inferior a 50 μm
• Solubilidad: inferior a 3.0%
• Radiopacidad: Igual radiopacidad que el aluminio con espesor superior a 3 mm

Precauciones de uso

Advertencias:
1. No utilizar en pacientes con reacciones alérgicas a químicos. 
2. Sólo para uso odontológico.
3. En caso de exceso de material introducido en el canal mandibular, retirar inmediata-

mente mediante técnica quirúrgica (de acuerdo con las técnicas más avanzadas).

Precauciones generales:
1. Comprobar el estado del envase antes de su uso.
2. No utilizar para otros usos.
3. Mantener  en el envase sellado antes de su uso para evitar reacciones químicas del 

dióxido de carbono con la humedad del aire. 
4. No poner en contacto el sellador, antes de su endurecimiento, con la piel o mem-

brana mucosa. En caso de contacto enjuagar de manera inmediata con agua abun-
dante.

5. Utilizar guantes, mascarillas y gafas protectoras .
6. El producto se debe almacenar a temperatura ambiente evitando temperaturas y 

humedades elevadas.

Interacciones:
1. El producto debe usarse inmediatamente después de reemplazar la punta calibre 

24 de la cánula porque se endurecerá al contacto con el aire.
2. Después de utlizar la jeringa, almacénela manteniendo ajustada la punta de calibre 

24. Corte la parte metálica de la punta para evitar contaminaciones. (No reutilice la 
tapa). Cambie la punta de calibre 24 cuando vuelva a utilizar la jeringa.

3. Si no existe lesión apical pero sí tope apical, se recomienda el uso de instrumental 
de ultrasonidos para un rellenado homogéneo del canal.   

4. Para suministrar ondas de ultrasónidos, aplique el dispositivo a las pinzas que sos-
tienen el master cone (punta de guta percha maestra).

Precauciones de aplicación:
1. Asegúrese de que el sellador salga de forma suave por la punta de la cánula.
2. El canal radicular debe secarse antes de du relleno.
3. Existe la posibilidad de que una cantidad excesiva de sellador pueda traspasar más 

allá de la raíz apical si existe una reabsorción externa motivada por una lesión api-
cal. En este caso se debe evitar, la aplicación de ondas de  ultrasonidos  al máster 
cone (punta de guta percha maestra).

4. Cuando se utiliza el producto en zonas estéticas, se debe tener un cuidado especial 
ya que, al igual que con otros productos MTA, pueden producirse decoloraciones 
en la pieza dentales.

Instrucciones de uso

Preparación previa a su utilización:
1. Comprobar el estado del envase antes de su uso.
2. La punta de la cánula se debe reemplazar con una nueva antes de cada uso. 

Asegúrese de que el sellador salga de forma suave por la punta de la cánula.

Instrucciones de uso:
Cuando el canal radicular se rellena con sellador y master cones (puntas de guta 
percha maestras):
1. Una vez terminada la preparación del canal radicular, desinfectar y secar el 

canal. 
2. Seleccionar el master cone (punta de guta percha maestra).
3. Reemplazar la punta de calibre 24.
4. No introducir la punta de calibre 24 más de un tercio de la zona apical del 

canal radicular. 
5. Inyectar el sellador en el canal radicular hasta que sea visible en el orificio 

del canal. 
6. Introducir el master cone (punta de guta percha maestra) en el canal radicular 

y presionar suavemente hasta alcanzar el tope apical.
7. Sujetar el master cone (punta de guta percha maestra) con pinzas y aplicar 

ondas de ultrasonidos.
8. En los supuestos de reabsorción externa causados por una lesión apical, 
 existe la posibilidad de que una cantidad excesiva de sellador traspase el 

ápice del canal radicular. En estos casos se deberá evitar la aplicación de 
ondas de ultrasonidos al master cone (punta de guta percha maestra).

9. Cortar el master cone (punta de guta percha maestra) a la altura del orificio 
del canal radicular.

10. Hacer radiografías.

Cuando el canal radicular se rellena con sellador:
Una vez terminada la preparación del canal radicular, desinfectar y secar el canal.
Reemplazar la punta de calibre 24 con una nueva.
Comprobar que el sellador sale de manera suave de la punta de calibre 24.
Inyectar el sellador en el canal radicular.
Hacer radiografías..

Retirada del sellador:
Cuando el canal radicular se rellena con el sellador junto con el master cone (punta 
de guta percha maestra)., se elimina con el método convencional de retirada del 
master cone.

Instrucciones de almacenamiento
1. El producto se debe almacenar a temperatura ambiente evitando temper-

aturas y humedades elevadas.
2. El producto se debe utilizar de manera inmediata una vez reemplazada la 

punta de calibre 24, porque se endurecerá al contacto con el aire. 
3. Después de utlizar la jeringa, almacénela manteniendo ajustada la punta de 

calibre 24. Corte la parte metálica de la punta para evitar contaminaciones. 
(No reutilice la tapa). Cambie la punta de calibre 24 cuando vuelva a utilizar 
la jeringa.

4. Conservar el producto en una bolsa después de su uso.

Vida útil 
2 años desde la fecha de fabricación.

Información válida a fecha 17 de abril de 2020 (Rev. 5).
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